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Please read carefully these instructions.
Por favor leia cuidadosamente estas instrugoes.
Por favor, lea atentamente estas instrucciones.
S’il vous plait lire attentivement ces instructions
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English

Dear customer

Thank you for having chosen a HAGER
product.

The HAGER products have been produced
to think about the welfare of the
consumer privileging the most raised
standards of quality, functionality and
assign. We are sure you will be happy with
this appliance.

Your new appliance is
exclusively for domestic use.
To ensure best use of your appliance,
carefully read the instructions handbook
which contains a description of the
appliance and some advices.

Keep this handbook for future reference
and pass them on to whoever might
acquire the appliance at a future date.

Intended Use

This coffee maker is intended exclusively
for brewing coffee. This coffee maker is
intended exclusively for use in private
households. Pay heed to all of the
information in this operating manual,
especially the safety instructions. All other
uses are deemed to be improper and may
result in property damage or even in
personal injury. We shall not accept
liability for damages caused due to
improper use of the appliance.

Safety Precautions

Please read this manual since it contains
important information on the safety, use
and maintenance of your appliance. Keep
it in a safe place for future reference.

e This appliance has been designed
exclusively for domestic use. For indoor
use only.

o After removing the packaging, make
sure the appliance is undamaged. If in

designed
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doubt, do not use, please contact an
authorized service centre.

Before each use, make sure the coffee
maker is not damaged and is complete
with all its parts. Furthermore, check the
valve, the funnel, the gasket, and the
filter plate are intact and properly
positioned, as shown on the figure. In
case of doubts, contact the dealer or the
manufacturer.

Attention: this coffee maker requires a
heat source for its operation and
develops pressure inside. Failure to
comply with the instructions may cause
the risk of burn or the coffee maker
burst.

Do not touch the hot surface of the
coffee maker. The surfaces get hot,
therefore use the handle and the knob
to move the coffee maker.

This appliance is not intended for use
by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge.

Keep the appliance out of reach of
children.

Children should be supervised to
ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

Never use the coffee maker without
water in the heater.

Never use other liquids in the heater or
the upper part, the coffee maker is
intended to be used with water only.
The coffee maker is designed to be used
only with water and ground coffee for
mocha pot. Do not use other products
(e.g., barley, cocoa, coffee extracts, tea,
coffee percolating filter or expresso
machines).



o Make sure the steam jet from the safety
valve is not oriented towards the user.
Make sure the coffee maker is properly
closed before use.

WARNING: Do not remove the lid while
the appliance is operating.

After use, allow the coffee maker to cool
down before opening it.

After use, place the coffee maker on
suitable surfaces, as its base reaches
high temperatures. Do not store it in
contact with flammable surfaces that
might deteriorate with the heat.

Never use the coffee maker in the oven
or in a microwave.

When using a gas heat source, the flame
must not go beyond the rim of the
heater.

In case of electric/ceramic hob, do not
use the highest heat, but maintain a
medium setting.

Do not open or close the coffee maker
using the handle.

In case of malfunctioning, do not use the
product and contact the dealer or the
manufacturer.

Product Description

1- Pot cover

2 - Handle

3 - Upper pot
4 - Filter plate
5 - Gasket

6 - Filter

7 - Screw

8 - Safety valve
9 - Lower pot

Before the first use, we recommend that you
wash the pot well and then rinse with plenty of
water. After this, you should prepare some

coffee and discard it. The coffee maker pot is
suitable for all classical types of stoves.

Preparation of coffee

1. Fill the lower container with cold water up
to the safety valve.

2. Next, insert the mesh funnel and fill it with
ground coffee. Do not press the coffee
down.

3. Once you have removed the excess coffee
from the edge of the funnel, screw the
upper container with filter plates and
gasket onto the lower container. Avoid
applying pressure to the handle.

4. Place the pot on the stove. If you are using
a gas stove, make sure that the flame does
not extend beyond the edge of the pot.

5. After a few minutes the water will boil, and
you will hear the sound of coffee
percolating into the top part of the coffee
maker. Pour your coffee and enjoy.

6. Once your coffee maker has cooled down,
unscrew the top port and clean
thoroughly.

Maintenance and Care

Before carrying out cleaning and maintenance,
wait for the appliance to cool completely.

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO CARRY OUT A
PERIODIC MAINTENANCE OF THE COFFEE
MAKER TO KEEP THE PRODUCT IN GOOD
WORKING ORDER FOR A LONGER PERIOD.

Only clean your coffee maker pot with water.
Do not use detergents or abrasive sponges.
Only reassemble the components once they
have completely dried. Do not screw too
tightly when not in use. Regularly check the
wear of the seal and the filter. if you notice that
they are worn or damaged, replace them with
genuine spare parts.



Disposal — Environment policy

Packing
QW The packaging material is entirely recyclable and marked with the recycling
@ symbol. Follow local regulations for scrapping. Keep the packaging materials
(plastic bags, polystyrene parts, etc.) out of reach of children, as they are
potentially dangerous.

Disposal
This appliance is marked according to the European directive 2012/19/EU on Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE).
By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative
consequences for the environment and human health, which could otherwise be caused
by inappropriate waste handling of this product.
This symbol on the product, or on the documents accompanying the product,
E indicates that this appliance may not be treated as household waste. Instead, it
shall be handed over to the applicable collection point for the recycling of
HEE clectrical and electronic equipment.
Disposal must be carried out in accordance with local environmental regulations for waste
disposal. For more detailed information about treatment, recovery and recycling of this
product, please contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service or the
shop where you purchased the product.
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Warranty Declaration

Warranty Terms and Conditions

1.

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

The product is guaranteed for the period stipulated by the legislation where it is placed on the market,
starting from the date of purchase, against manufacturing defects and/or workmanship. The lack of
conformity manifested in this period is presumed to exist at the date of purchase. After this period, it is for
the customer to prove that the lack of conformity already existed at the time of delivery.

If, during the warranty period, the product is defective in normal use, the buyer should contact the selling
establishment and send the appliance to the place indicated by the seller.

The warranty is only valid upon presentation of the invoice proving the purchase and the completed
warranty certificate (indicating the date of purchase, the name of the dealer, the reference of the model,
and it is also recommended to indicate the serial number and lot number).

The importer/seller reserves the right to refuse warranty assistance in the event that such information has
been deleted or altered after the original purchase of the product.

The responsibility of the importer/seller includes in particular the costs of repairing and/or replacing the unit
covered by the warranty with the reservation of the right to replace it with an equivalent product, in cases
where it is not possible to repair it.

The warranty does not apply to problems that are not directly related to defects in material, design or
workmanship.

This product is an appliance and is intended for home use only. The warranty will be void if the product is
used for professional purposes.

The warranty does not cover damage caused by misuse, improper installation, spillage, external factors, or
intentional damage.

The warranty does not cover damage resulting from falls, use of excessive force, blows, exposure to extreme
environmental conditions or deterioration caused by the normal use of plastic parts or keyboards, as well as
the use of batteries other than those specified in this manual.

The warranty does not cover installation and programming by the dealer. In particular, no claim for
installation and free programming by the reseller may be accepted.

The warranty does not cover deficiencies that insignificantly impair the operation of the appliance. Other
costs, such as installation, transportation and travel of the technician are expressly excluded from the
warranty.

The applicability of the warranty presupposes that the appliance is sent to the seller or place indicated by
him, complete and in well-protected packaging (if possible, in its original packaging) and accompanied by its
sheet or warranty card duly filled out and proof of purchase.

If after verification, it is found that there are no reasons for the claim, or that the product is not defective,
the inherent costs will be imputed to the customer, and the dealer is authorized to charge those costs to the
customer.

The warranty will be void when it shows signs that an unauthorized person has attempted to carry out repairs,
modifications or replacement of parts on the appliance.

Repairs carried out after the end of the warranty period are subject to costs.

This warranty does not affect your legal rights that you may have as a consumer under applicable national
law governing the purchase of products where the product is sold.

Warranty Period:

European Union countries - European Directives (EU) 2019/771 and (EU) 2019/770 apply on certain aspects
of contracts for the purchase and sale of movable property and transposed into the national laws of their
countries.

Other countries - national legislation on consumer rights in their country applies. In the case of no official
legislation, the guarantee shall be applied at the discretion of the importer placing the product on the market
or the seller establishment.
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Portugués

Estimado Cliente

Obrigado por ter dado preferéncia a um
produto HEAGER.

Os produtos HEAGER foram concebidos a
pensar no bem-estar do utilizador,
privilegiando os mais elevados padrdes de
qualidade, funcionalidade e design.
Estamos certos de que ira satisfazer as
suas expectativas.

O aparelho que adquiriu destina-se
apenas a uso doméstico.

Para assegura a melhor utilizagdo do seu
aparelho, leia atentamente o manual de
instrugGes que contém uma descricdo do
aparelho e alguns conselhos e
adverténcias.

Guarde este manual para referéncia
futura e entregue-o a quem o adquirir no
futuro.

A maquina de café serve exclusivamente
para a preparacdo de café. Esta destina-se
apenas ao uso privado. Tenha em atengao
todas as informagbes deste manual de
instrugdes, com especial énfase para as
indicagOes de seguranga. Qualquer outro
tipo de utilizagdo é considerado incorreto
e pode conduzir a danos materiais ou até
mesmo pessoais. Ndo sdo assumidas
quaisquer garantias relativamente a
danos causados pela utilizagdo incorreta.

Adverténcias de seguranca

Por favor leia este manual pois contém

importantes informagdes sobre

seguranga, utilizagdo e manuteng¢do do

aparelho. Guarde-o em lugar seguro para

futuras consultas.

o Este aparelho foi concebido
exclusivamente para uso doméstico. S6
para uso em ambientes interiores.
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e Depois de retirar todo o material de
embalagem, verifique se o aparelho ndo
sofreu danos durante o transporte. Em
caso de duvida, ndo o utilize, contacte
primeiro o seu vendedor ou leve-o ao
local de compra.

Verifique, antes de cada utilizagdo, se a
cafeteira esta intacta e completa com
todos as pegas e se a valvula, o funil, a
junta e a placa de filtro estdo intactos e
posicionados corretamente conforme
indicado na figura. Em caso de duvidas,
entre em contato com o revendedor ou
o fabricante.

Atencdo: esta cafeteira necessita de
uma fonte de calor para poder
funcionar e produzir pressao no seu
interior. O nao cumprimento das
instrucbes pode causar risco de
queimadura ou explosao da cafeteira.
N3do toque nas superficies quentes da
cafeteira, as superficies podem aquecer,
utilize a pega e o punho para manusear
a cafeteira.

Este produto nao foi concebido para ser
utilizado por pessoas (inclusive
criangas) com reduzidas capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais e mentais, ou sem
experiéncia e instrugdo.

Mantenha a cafeteira fora do alcance
das criangas.

As criangas devem ser supervisionadas
para garantir que nao brincam com o
aparelho.

N&o utilize a cafeteira com o depdsito de
agua vazio.

N3o verta outros liquidos na caldeira ou
no recolhedor: a cafeteira deve
funcionar exclusivamente com agua.
Esta cafeteira foi concebida para ser
utilizada exclusivamente com 4gua e po
de café para cafeteira moka. Ndo use



outros produtos (ex. cevada, chocolate
em po, extratos de café, cha, pé de café
para maquina de filtro ou expresso).
Verifique se o jato de vapor proveniente
da valvula de seguranga ndo esta
apontado para o utilizador.

Verifique se a cafeteira estd fechada
corretamente antes da sua utilizacdo.
ADVERTENCIA: N3o retire a tampa com
a cafeteira em funcionamento.

ApOs a utilizagdo, ndo abra a cafeteira
enquanto ndo estiver completamente
fria.

ApOds a utilizagdo, apoie a cafeteira em
superficies adequadas pois a base atinge
temperaturas elevadas. Ndo a coloque
em contato com superficies inflamaveis
e/ ou que se podem deteriorar com o
calor.

Nunca leve a cafeteira ao forno ou ao
micro-ondas.

Quando se utiliza uma fonte de calor a
gas, a chama ndo se deve projetar para
além da caldeira.

No caso de placa elétrica/vitroceramica,
ndo utilize a intensidade maxima, mas
mantenha uma regulagdo média.

N3o abra ou feche a cafeteira, forcando
a pega.

Durante a utilizagdo, feche a tampa da
cafeteira.

No caso de mau funcionamento, ndo
utilize o produto e contacte o seu
revendedor ou o fabricante.

Descrigao do produto

1- Tampa

2 - Pega

3 - Coletor

4 - Placa de filtro
5 - Vedante

6 - Filtro de Funil
7 - Rosca

8 - Valvula de seguranga

9 - Caldeira

Antes da Primeira Utilizacao

Antes da primeira utilizagdo, recomendamos
que lave bem a cafeteira e depois enxague com
bastante agua. Depois disso, deve preparar um
pouco de café e descarta-lo. O pote de
cafeteira é adequado para todos os tipos
classicos de fogdes.

Preparacao de café

1. Encha a caldeira com dgua fria até ao nivel
da vélvula de seguranga.

2. Em seguida, insira o filtro de funil e
preencha-o com café moido sem calcar e
sem derramar o pé de café nas bordas da
cafeteira.

3. Depois de remover o excesso de café da
borda do funil, aparafuse o coletor com a
placa de filtro e vedante na caldeira. Evite
aplicar pressao na pega.

4. Coloque a cafeteira no fogdo. Se estiver
usando um fogdo a gas, certifique-se de
gue a chama ndo se estenda além da borda
da cafeteira.

5. Apds alguns minutos, a agua ferverd e vocé
ouvira o som do café entrando na parte
superior da cafeteira. Despeje seu café e
aproveite.

6. Depois que a cafeteira tiver esfriado,
desparafuse a porta superior e limpe-a
completamente.

Manutenc¢ao e Cuidados

Antes de efetuar as operagdes de limpeza e
manutenc¢do, espere que o produto esteja
completamente frio.

ACONSELHA-SE EFETUAR UMA MANUTEN-
CAO PERIODICA DA CAFETEIRA PARA CON-
SERVAR O APARELHO POR MAIS TEMPO EEM
BOM ESTADO.

Limpe apenas a cafeteira com agua. Ndo use
detergentes ou esponjas abrasivas. Apenas
remonte os componentes quando estiverem
completamente secos. Ndo aperte muito
quando ndo estiver em uso. Verifique
regularmente o desgaste da valvula, vedante e
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do filtro. Se notar que estdo desgastados ou
danificados, substitua-os por pegas genuinas.

Eliminagao — Politica ambiental

Embalagem
@9 A embalagem é constituida por material inteiramente reciclavel e esta marcada
com o simbolo de reciclagem. Para a eliminagdo, respeite as normas locais. Os
materiais de embalagem (sacos de plastico, pedagos de poliestireno, etc.) devem
ser mantidos fora do alcance das criangas dado que constituem potenciais fontes de
perigo.
Eliminacao
Este aparelho esta classificado de acordo com a Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/EU sobre
Residuos de equipamento elétrico e eletronico (CEE).
Ao garantir a eliminagdo adequada deste produto, estara a ajudar a evitar potenciais
consequéncias negativas para o ambiente e para a saude publica, que poderiam derivar
de um manuseamento de desperdicios inadequado deste produto.
Este simbolo no produto, ou nos documentos que acompanham o produto, indica
gue este aparelho ndo pode ser tratado como lixo doméstico. Pelo contrario, deve
mmmm S€' €Ntregue no ponto de recolha para a reciclagem de equipamento elétrico e
eletrdnico.
A eliminagdo dever ser efetuada de acordo com as normas ambientais locais para a
deposicdo de residuos. Para obter informagGes mais detalhadas sobre o tratamento, a
recuperagao e reciclagem deste produto, entre em contacto com o departamento local, o
servico de recolha de lixo ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto.
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Termos e Condigdes de garantia

1.

10.

11.

12

13

14.

15.
16

17.

O produto é garantido pelo periodo estipulado pela legislagdo onde é colocado no mercado, iniciando-se a
partir da data de compra, contra defeitos de fabrico e/ou m3o-de-obra. A falta de conformidade que se
manifeste nesse prazo, presume-se existente a data da compra. Decorrido este prazo cabe ao cliente provar
que a falta de conformidade j4 existia a data da entrega.

Se, durante o periodo de garantia, o produto apresentar qualquer defeito, em situagdo de utilizagdo normal,
o comprador devera entrar em contacto com o estabelecimento vendedor e remeter o aparelho para o local
por este indicado.

A garantia sé é vélida mediante a apresentagdo da fatura comprovativa da compra e do certificado de
garantia preenchido (indicando a data de aquisi¢cdo, o nome do revendedor, a referéncia do modelo, sendo
ainda recomendada a indicagdo do nimero de série e nimero do lote).

O importador/vendedor reserva-se o direito de recusar assisténcia em garantia no caso de as referidas
informacgdes terem sido apagadas ou alteradas apds a compra original do produto.

A responsabilidade do importador/vendedor inclui nomeadamente os custos da reparagdo e/ou substituicdo
da unidade coberta pela garantia com a reserva do direito de substituir por um produto equivalente, nos
casos em que ndo seja possivel a sua reparagao.

A garantia ndo é aplicavel a problemas que ndo estejam diretamente relacionados com defeitos de material,
concegdo ou mdo-de-obra.

Este produto é um eletrodoméstico e destina-se apenas a uso doméstico. A garantia perdera validade se o
produto for usado para fins profissionais.

A garantia ndo cobre danos causados por uso incorreto, instalagdo incorreta, derramamento, fatores
externos ou danos intencionais.

A garantia ndo cobre danos resultantes de quedas, uso de forgca excessiva, golpes, exposi¢do a condiges
ambientais extremas ou deterioragdo causada pelo uso normal de pegas pldsticas ou teclados, bem como
pelo uso de baterias diferentes das especificadas neste manual.

A garantia ndo cobre a instalagdo e programacdo por parte do revendedor. Em particular, ndo poderdo ser
aceites reclamacdo para instalagdo e programacao gratuita por parte do revendedor.

A garantia ndo cobre deficiéncias que prejudicam de forma insignificante o funcionamento do aparelho.
Outros custos, tais como a instalagdo, transporte e/ou deslocagdo de técnicos estdo expressamente
excluidos da garantia.

A aplicabilidade da garantia pressupde que o aparelho seja enviado ao estabelecimento vendedor ou para o
local por este indicado, completo e em embalagem bem protegida (se possivel na sua embalagem original)
e acompanhado da respetiva folha ou cartdo de garantia, devidamente preenchida e da prova de compra.
Se apos a verificagdo, se concluir que ndo existem motivos para a reclamagdo, ou que o produto ndo
apresenta defeitos, os custos inerentes serdo imputados ao cliente, estando o revendedor autorizado a
cobrar esses custos ao cliente.

A garantia perdera validade, quando apresente sinais de que alguma pessoa ndo autorizada tenha tentado
efetuar reparagdes, modificages ou substituicdes de pegas no aparelho.

As reparagdes realizadas apos o final do periodo de garantia estdo sujeitas a custos

Esta garantia ndo afeta os seus direitos legais que possa ter como consumidor ao abrigo da legislagdo
nacional aplicavel que rege a compra de produtos onde o produto é vendido.

Periodo de Garantia:

Paises da Unido Europeia - aplicam-se as Diretivas Europeias (EU) 2019/771 e (EU) 2019/770 relativa a certos
aspetos dos contratos de compra e venda de bens mdveis e transpostas para as legislagdes nacionais dos
respetivos paises.

Outros paises - aplica-se a legislacdo nacional sobre os direitos do consumidor do respetivo pais. Ndo
existindo legislagdo oficial, a garantia sera aplicada segundo o critério do importador que coloca o produto
no mercado ou do estabelecimento vendedor.
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Espaiiol

Estimado cliente

Gracias por elegir un producto HZAGER.

Los productos HZEGER estan diseifados
para el bienestar de los consumidores,
haciendo hincapié en los mas altos
estandares de calidad, funcionalidad y
disefio. Estamos seguros de su
satisfaccion con la compra de este
producto.

El aparato que ha comprado es para uso
exclusivamente doméstico.

Para utilizar este aparato de la mejor
manera, lea atentamente las
instrucciones de uso, que incluyen una
descripcion del equipo y algunos
consejos utiles y advertencias.

Guarde este manual para futuras
referencias y entrégalo a quien podria
adquirir el aparato en una fecha futura.

La cafetera sirve Unicamente para la
preparacion de café. Esta cafetera esta
destinada Unicamente al uso doméstico
privado. Tenga en cuenta toda Ia
informacién contenida en este manual
de instrucciones, en especial, las
indicaciones de seguridad. Cualquier
otro uso se considera como no conforme
al previsto y puede provocar dafios
materiales e incluso personales. No se
asumira la responsabilidad por dafios
producidos por un uso no conforme al
previsto.

Advertencias de seguridad

Por favor, lea este manual, ya que con-
tiene informacion importante acerca de
los procedimientos de seguridad, uso y
mantenimiento. Guardelo en un lugar
seguro para referencia futura.
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o Este aparato ha sido disefiado exclusi-
vamente para uso doméstico. Sélo
para uso en interiores.
Después de retirar el embalaje, asegu-
rese de que el aparato no esté dafiado.
Si tiene dudas, no lo use, comuniquese
con un centro de servicio autorizado.
Antes de cada uso, asegurese de que la
cafetera no esté dafada y esté com-
pleta con todas sus piezas. Ademas,
verifique que la valvula, el embudo, la
juntay la placa del filtro estén intactos
y correctamente posicionados, como
se muestra en la figura. En caso de du-
das, contacte al distribuidor o al fabri-
cante.
Atencion: esta cafetera requiere una
fuente de calor para su funciona-
miento y se desarrolla presion en el
interior. El incumplimiento de las ins-
trucciones puede causar el riesgo de
quemaduras o la rotura de la cafetera.
No toque la superficie caliente de la ca-
fetera. Las superficies se calientan, por
lo tanto, use la manija y la perilla para
mover la cafetera.
Este aparato no esta diseiiado para
ser utilizado por personas (incluidos
nifios) con capacidades fisicas, senso-
riales o mentales reducidas, o la falta
de experiencia y conocimiento.
Mantenga el aparato fuera del al-
cance de los nifios.
Los nifios deben ser supervisados para
asegurarse de que no jueguen con el
aparato.
¢ Nunca use la cafetera sin agua en el ca-
lentador.
« Nunca use otros liquidos en el calenta-
dor o en la parte superior, la cafetera
debe usarse solo con agua.



o La cafetera estd disefada para usarse
solo con aguay café molido para moka.
No use otros productos (por ejemplo,
cebada, cacao, extractos de café, té,
filtro de percolacion de café o maqui-
nas expreso).

Asegurese de que el chorro de vapor
de la valvula de seguridad no esté
orientado hacia el usuario.

Asegurese de que la cafetera esté bien
cerrada antes de su uso.
ADVERTENCIA: No retire latapa conla
cafetera en funcionamiento.

Después del uso, deje que la cafetera
se enfrie antes de abrirla.

Después del uso, coloque la cafetera
sobre superficies adecuadas, ya que su
base alcanza altas temperaturas. No lo
guarde en contacto con superficies in-
flamables que puedan deteriorarse
con el calor.

Nunca use la cafetera en el horno o en
el microondas.

Cuando se usa una estufa de gas, la
llama no debe ir mas alla del borde del
calentador.

En el caso de la placa de coccidn eléc-
trica / ceramica, no use la temperatura
mas alta, pero mantenga una configu-
racién media.

No abra ni cierre la cafetera con el
mango.

En caso de mal funcionamiento, no use
el producto y péngase en contacto con
el distribuidor o el fabricante.

Descripcion del aparato

1- Tapa

2 - Manija

3 - Recolector

4 - Placa de filtro
5 - Junta

6 - Filtro conico
7 - Tornillo

8 - Valvula de seguridad
9 - Caldera

Antes del primer uso

Antes del primer uso, recomendamos lavar
bien la olla y luego enjuagar con abundante
agua. Después de esto, debes preparar un
poco de café y descartarlo. La cafetera es
adecuada para todos los tipos clasicos de
estufas.

Preparacion de café

1. Llene la caldera con agua fria hasta el
nivel de la valvula de seguridad.

2. Llene el filtro cénico con café molido sin
prensarlo y preste atencién para que no
quede polvo de café en el borde de la
cafetera.

3. Unavez que haya eliminado el exceso de
café del borde del filtro cénico, atornille
el recolector superior con la placa de
filtroy la junta en la caldera. Evite aplicar
presion al mango.

4. Coloque la cafetera sobre una la estufa.
Si esta utilizando un hornillo de gas,
asegurese de que la llama no se extienda
mas alla del borde de la cafetera.

5. Después de unos minutos, el agua hervird
y oira el sonido del café que se filtra en la
parte superior de la cafetera. Vierta su
café y disfrute.

6. Unavez que la cafetera se haya enfriado,
desatornille el puerto superior y limpie
completamente.

Mantenimiento y Cuidado

Antes de efectuar las operaciones de
limpieza y mantenimiento, asegurese de que
el aparato se haya enfriado completamente.
SE RECOMIENDA REALIZAR UN
MANTENIMIENTO PERIODICO DE LA
CAFETERA PARA MANTENER EL PRODUCTO
EN BUEN ESTADO DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
DURANTE UN PERIODO MAS LARGO.

Solo limpie la olla de su cafetera con agua. No
use detergentes ni esponjas abrasivas. Solo
vuelva a ensamblar los componentes una vez



que se hayan secado por completo. No desgaste del sello y el filtro. Si nota que estan

atornille demasiado apretado cuando no desgastados o dafiados, reemplacelos con
esté en uso. Controle regularmente el repuestos originales.

Disposicion — La politica ambiental

Embalaje

QW El material de embalaje es totalmente reciclable, como lo indica el simbolo
correspondiente. Para su eliminaciéon, respete las normas locales. No deje el
material de embalaje (bolsas de plastico, trozos de poliestireno, etc.) al alcance de

los nifios; puede ser peligroso.
Eliminacién
Este aparato lleva el marcado CE en conformidad con la Directiva 2012/19/EU del
Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos
(RAEE).
La correcta eliminacién de este producto evita consecuencias negativas para el
medioambiente y la salud.
Este simbolo en el producto o en los documentos que acompafian el producto,
ﬁ indica que este aparato no puede ser tratado como residuos domésticos. Es su
lugar se debe entregar al punto de recogida para el reciclaje de equipos eléctricos
y electrdnicos.
Para eliminacion debe realizarse de conformidad con las normas medioambientales para
eliminacién de residuos. Entrégalo a un vertedero autorizado, no lo deje ni siquiera por
unos dias, ya que es potencialmente peligroso para los nifios.
Para obtener informacién mas detallada sobre el tratamiento, recuperacion y reciclaje de
este producto, pdngase en contacto con el ayuntamiento, su servicio de desechos del
hogar o la tienda donde adquirié el producto.
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Términos y condiciones de la garantia

1.

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.
16

17.

El producto esta garantizado por el periodo estipulado por la legislaciéon donde se comercializa, a partir de
la fecha de compra, contra defectos de fabricacion y/o mano de obra. La falta de conformidad que se
manifieste dentro de este plazo, presume que existe en la fecha de compra. Después de este periodo,
corresponde al cliente demostrar que la falta de conformidad ya existia en el momento de la entrega.

Si, durante el periodo de garantia, el producto es defectuoso en uso normal, el comprador debe ponerse en
contacto con el establecimiento vendedor y enviar el electrodoméstico al lugar indicado por el vendedor.
La garantia solo es vélida previa presentacion de la factura que acredite la compra y el certificado de garantia
completado (indicando la fecha de compra, el nombre del distribuidor, la referencia del modelo, y también
se recomienda indicar el nimero de serie y el nimero de lote).

El importador / vendedor se reserva el derecho de rechazar la asistencia de garantia en caso de que dicha
informacion haya sido eliminada o alterada después de la compra original del producto.

La responsabilidad del importador/vendedor incluird, entre otras cosas, los costes de reparacion y/o
sustitucion de la unidad cubierta por la garantia con la reserva del derecho a sustituirla por un producto
equivalente, cuando no sea posible repararla.

La garantia no se aplica a problemas que no estén directamente relacionados con defectos de material,
disefio o mano de obra.

Este producto es un electrodoméstico y esta destinado solo para uso doméstico. La garantia se anula si el
producto se utiliza con fines profesionales.

La garantia no cubre los dafios causados por mal uso, instalacion inadecuada, derrames, factores externos o
dafios intencionales.

La garantia no cubre los dafios resultantes de caidas, uso de fuerza excesiva, golpes, exposicion a condiciones
ambientales extremas o deterioro causado por el uso normal de piezas de plastico o teclados, asi como el
uso de baterias distintas a las especificadas en este manual.

La garantia no cubre la instalacion y programacion por parte del distribuidor. En particular, no se aceptara
ninguna reclamacion de instalacion y programacion gratuita por parte del revendedor.

La garantia no cubre deficiencias que perjudiquen insignificantemente el funcionamiento del aparato. Otros
costes, como la instalacién, el transporte y el desplazamiento del técnico estan expresamente excluidos de
la garantia.

La aplicabilidad de la garantia presupone que el aparato sea enviado al establecimiento vendedor o al lugar
indicado por éste, completo y en un embalaje bien protegido (si es posible en su embalaje original) y
acompafiado de la respectiva hoja o tarjeta de garantia, debidamente cumplimentado y comprobante de
compra.

Si después de la verificacion, se descubre que no hay razones para la reclamacién, o que el producto no es
defectuoso, los costos inherentes se imputaran al cliente, y el distribuidor estd autorizado a cobrar esos
costos al cliente.

La garantia quedard anulada cuando presente indicios de que una persona no autorizada ha intentado
realizar reparaciones, modificaciones o sustitucion de piezas en el aparato.

Las reparaciones realizadas una vez finalizado el periodo de garantia incurren en costes.

Esta garantia no afecta a sus derechos legales que pueda tener como consumidor en virtud de la legislacién
nacional aplicable que rige la compra de productos donde se vende el producto.

Periodo de garantia:

Paises de la Unién Europea - Las Directivas Europeas (UE) 2019/771 y (UE) 2019/770 se aplican a ciertos
aspectos de los contratos de compraventa de bienes muebles y se transponen a las legislaciones nacionales
de sus paises.

Otros paises: se aplica la legislacién nacional sobre los derechos de los consumidores en su pais. En caso de
gue no exista legislacion oficial, la garantia se aplicara a discrecion del importador que introduzca el
producto en el mercado o del establecimiento vendedor.

ES-12



Francais

Cher Client

Merci d'avoir choisi un produit HZGER.
Les produits HZAGER sont congus pour le
bien-étre du consommateur, en
insistant sur les plus hauts standards de
qualité, de fonctionnalité et de design.
Nous sommes certains de leur
satisfaction a I'achat de ce produit.
Votre nouvel appareil est congu
exclusivement pour un  usage
domestique.

Pour utiliser au mieux votre appareil,
nous vous invitons a lire attentivement
les instructions relatives a son
utilisation, dans lesquelles  vous
trouverez la description et des conseils
utiles st avertissements.

Cette notice doit étre conservée pour la
céder avec l'appareil aux éventuels
propriétaires suivants.

Utilisation prévue

La cafetiere sert exclusivement a la
préparation de café. Cette cafetiere
électrique est exclusivement réservée a
|'utilisation dans le cadre domestique.
Veuillez respecter toutes les
informations contenues dans ce mode
d'emploi, en particulier les consignes de
sécurité. Toute autre utilisation est
considérée comme non conforme et
peut conduire a des dommages
matériels, voire a des accidents. Toute
responsabilité est exclue pour des
dommages résultant d'une utilisation
non conforme.

Indications de sécurité

S'il vous plait lire ce manuel car il
contient des informations importantes
sur la sécurité, |'utilisation et I'entretien
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de votre appareil. Conservez-la dans un

endroit sr pour référence future.

e Cet appareil a été congu exclusivement
pour un usage domestique. Pour une
utilisation en intérieur uniquement.

e Apres avoir retiré I'emballage, assurez-
vous que l'appareil n'est pas
endommagé. En cas de doute, ne pas
utiliser, veuillez contacter un centre de
service agréé.

e Avant chaque utilisation, assurez-vous
que la  cafetiere n'est pas
endommagée et qu'elle est compléte
avec toutes ses pieces. En outre,
vérifiez la vanne, I'entonnoir, le joint et
la plaque de filtre sont intacts et
correctement positionnés, comme
indiqué sur la figure. En cas de doute,
contactez le revendeur ou le fabricant.
Attention : cette cafetiére nécessite
une source de chaleur pour son
fonctionnement et développe une
pression a l'intérieur. Le non-respect
des instructions peut entrainer un
risque de briilure ou I'éclatement de
la cafetiére.
Ne touchez pas la surface chaude de la
cafetiere. Les surfaces deviennent
chaudes, utilisez donc la poignée et le
bouton pour déplacer la cafetiere.
Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre
utilisé par des personnes (y compris
des enfants) ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites, ou par un manque
d'expérience et de connaissances.

Gardez I'appareil hors de portée des

enfants.

Les enfants doivent étre surveillés

pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas

avec l'appareil.



o N'utilisez jamais la cafetiere sans eau
dans le chauffe-eau.
o N'utilisez jamais d'autres liquides dans
I'appareil de chauffage ou dans la
partie supérieure, la cafetiere est
destinée a étre utilisée uniquement
avec de I'eau.
La cafetiere est congue pour étre
utilisée uniquement avec de I'eau et du
café moulu pour moka. Ne pas utiliser
d'autres produits (par exemple I'orge,
le cacao, les extraits de café, le thé, le
filtre a percolation ou les machines a
expresso, etc.).
Assurez-vous que le jet de vapeur de la
soupape de sécurité n'est pas orienté
vers |'utilisateur.
Assurez-vous que

la cafetiére est

correctement fermée avant de
['utiliser.
e ATTENTION : Ne retirez pas le

couvercle lorsque l'appareil est en
fonctionnement.

Aprés utilisation, laissez la cafetiére
refroidir avant de I'ouvrir.

Apreés utilisation, placez la cafetiere sur
des surfaces appropriées, car sa base
atteint des températures élevées. Ne
le stockez pas en contact avec des
surfaces inflammables qui pourraient
se détériorer avec la chaleur.

N'utilisez jamais la cafetiere dans le
four ou dans un four a micro-ondes.
Lors de [l'utilisation d'une source de
chaleur a gaz, la flamme ne doit pas
dépasser le bord de Il'appareil de
chauffage.

Dans le cas d'une table de cuisson
électrique / céramique, n'utilisez pas la
chaleur la plus élevée, mais maintenez
un réglage moyen.

N'ouvrez pas et ne fermez pas la
cafetiére a I'aide de la poignée.
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eEn cas de dysfonctionnement,
n'utilisez pas le produit et contactez le
revendeur ou le fabricant.

Description du produit

1- Cache-pot

2 - Poignée

3 - Pot supérieur
4 - Plaque filtre

5- Joint
6 - Filtre en entonnoir
7 - Vis

8 - Soupape de sécurité
9 - Pot inférieur

Avant le premier usage

Avant la premiere utilisation, nous vous
recommandons de bien laver le pot et
ensuite rincer abondamment a I'eau. Apres
cela, vous devriez préparer du café et le jeter.
Le pot de cafetiére convient a tous les types
de poéles classiques.

Préparation du café

1. Remplir la chaudiere d’eau froide
jusqu’au niveau e la vanne de slreté.
Ensuite, insérez le filtre entonnoir et
remplissez-le avec café moulu sans le
tasser, en ayant soin de ne pas laisser de
poudre de café sur le bord de la cafetiére.
Une fois que vous avez retiré le surplus
de café du bord de I'entonnoir, vissez la
partie supérieure avec la plaque filtrante
et la garniture sur la chaudiére. Evitez
d'appliquer une pression sur la poignée.
Placez le pot sur la cuisiniére. Si vous
utilisez un réchaud a gaz, assurez-vous
que la flamme ne dépasse pas le bord du
pot.

Au bout de quelques minutes, I'eau bout
et vous entendrez le bruit du café
percolant dans la partie supérieure de la
cafetiére. Versez votre café et profitez-
en.

N

w



6. Une fois que votre cafetiére a refroidi, Nettoyez votre cafetiére seulement avec de

dévissez le port supérieur et nettoyez-le I'eau. N'utilisez pas de détergents ou

soigneusement. d'éponges abrasives. Remonter seulement

. . les composants une fois qu'ils ont
complétement séché. Ne pas trop serrer
Avant de procéder 3 toute opération de lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas. Vérifiez
nettoyage ou de maintenance, attendre que régulierement l'usure du joint et du filtre. Si
le produit soit parfaitement refroidi. vous remarquez qu'ils sont usés ou
IL EST CONSEILLE D’EFFECTUER UN endommagés, remplacez-les par des piéces
ENTRETIEN PERIODIQUE DE LA CAFETIERE de rechange d'origine.

AFIN DE CONSERVER L’APPAREIL LE PLUS
LONGTEMPS POSSIBLE EN BON ETAT.

Elimination — La politique environnementale

Emballage
Q9 L'emballage est entierement recyclable et porte le symbole du recyclage. Pour la

mise au rebut, suivez les réglementations locales en vigueur. Les matériaux
d’emballage (sachets en plastique, éléments en polystyréne, etc.) doivent étre
tenus hors de portée des enfants, car ils constituent une source potentielle de danger.

Mise au rebut
Cet appareil porte le symbole du recyclage conformément a la Directive Européenne
2012/19/EU concernant les Déchets d’Equipements Electriques et Electroniques (DEEE
ou WEEE).
En procédant correctement a la mise au rebut de cet appareil, vous contribuerez a
empécher toute conséquence nuisible pour I'environnement et la santé de I’homme.
Ce symbole présent sur I'appareil ou sur la documentation qui I'accompagne
indique que ce produit ne peut en aucun cas étre traité comme déchet ménager.
mmmm || doit plutdt étre remis au point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage des
équipements électriques et électroniques.
L'élimination doit étre effectuée conformément aux reglements environnementaux locaux
pour I'élimination des déchets. Pour des informations plus détaillées sur le traitement, la
récupération et le recyclage de ce produit, s'il vous plait contacter votre bureau compétent
de votre commune, votre service d'élimination des déchets ménagers ou directement a
votre revendeur ol vous avez acheté le produit.
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Termes et conditions de la garantie

1.

10.

11.

12

13.

14.

15.
16

17.

Le produit est garanti pour la période stipulée par la Iégislation ou il est mis sur le marché, a compter de la
date d’achat, contre les défauts de fabrication et/ou de main d’ouvre. Le défaut de conformité manifesté
dans ce délai est présumé exister a la date d’achat. Passé ce délai, il appartient au client de prouver que le
défaut de conformité existait déja au moment de la livraison.

Si, pendant la période de garantie, le produit est défectueux en utilisation normale, I’acheteur doit contacter
I’établissement de vente et envoyer I'appareil a I'endroit indiqué par le vendeur.

La garantie n’est valable que sur présentation de la facture prouvant I'achat et du certificat de garantie
complété (indiquant la date d’achat, le nom du revendeur, la référence du modeéle, et il est également
recommandé d’indiquer le numéro de série et le numéro de lot).

L'importateur/vendeur se réserve le droit de refuser I'assistance de garantie dans le cas ou ces informations
ont été supprimées ou modifiées aprés I'achat initial du produit.

La responsabilité de I'importateur/vendeur comprend, entre autres, les frais de réparation et/ou de
remplacement de I'unité couverte par la garantie avec la réserve du droit de la remplacer par un produit
équivalent, lorsqu’il n’est pas possible de la réparer.

La garantie ne s’applique pas aux problémes qui ne sont pas directement liés a des défauts de matériau, de
conception ou de fabrication.

Ce produit est un appareil et est destiné a un usage domestique uniquement. La garantie expirera si le
produit est utilisé a des fins professionnelles.

La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, une mauvaise installation, un
déversement, des facteurs externes ou des dommages intentionnels.

La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant de chutes, de I'utilisation d’une force excessive, des coups,
de I'exposition a des conditions environnementales extrémes ou de la détérioration causée par I'utilisation
normale de piéces en plastique ou de claviers, ainsi que I'utilisation de batteries autres que celles spécifiées
dans ce manuel.

La garantie ne couvre pas l'installation et la programmation par le concessionnaire. En particulier, aucune
réclamation pour I'installation et la programmation gratuite par le revendeur ne peut étre acceptée.

La garantie ne couvre pas les défauts qui nuisent de maniére insignifiante au fonctionnement de I'appareil.
Les autres frais, tels que I'installation, le transport et le déplacement du technicien sont expressément exclus
de la garantie.

L'applicabilité de la garantie suppose que |'appareil soit envoyé a I'établissement du vendeur ou a I'endroit
indiqué par celui-ci, complet et dans un emballage bien protégé (si possible dans son emballage d'origine)
et accompagné de la feuille ou de la carte de garantie respective, diment rempli et d'une preuve d'achat.
Si, apres vérification, il s’avere qu’il n’y a aucune raison pour la réclamation, ou que le produit n’est pas
défectueux, les colts inhérents seront imputés au client, et le revendeur est autorisé a facturer ces colits au
client.

La garantie sera annulée lorsqu'elle montre des signes qu'une personne non autorisée a tenté d'effectuer
des réparations, des modifications ou le remplacement de piéces sur I'appareil.

Les réparations effectuées apres la fin de la période de garantie sont soumises a des frais.

Cette garantie n’affecte pas vos droits légaux que vous pouvez avoir en tant que consommateur en vertu de
la législation nationale applicable régissant I'achat de produits lorsque le produit est vendu.

Période de garantie :

Pays de I'Union Européenne - Les directives européennes (UE) 2019/771 et (UE) 2019/770 s’appliquent a
certains aspects des contrats d’achat et de vente de biens meubles et transposées dans les législations
nationales de leurs pays.

Autres pays - la législation nationale sur les droits des consommateurs dans leur pays s’applique. En
I’'absence de législation officielle, la garantie est appliquée a la discrétion de I'importateur qui met le produit
sur le marché ou de I'établissement du vendeur.
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EAANVIKQ

Ayannté nehatn

J0lG EUXOPLOTOULE TIOU ETUAEEATE €V TIPOLOV
HAGER.

Ta mpoidvta HAGER €xouv SnuloupynBeiya
va  okédtovral ™V eunuepia  Ttou
KaTavaAwTh mou mpotiolV uPnAd mpoTuTaL
TOLOTNTAG, AELTOUPYLKOTNTAG Kal avaBeong.
Elpaote olyoupoL ot Ba elote
EUXOPLOTNHEVOL LLE QUTAV TN CUCKEUN.

H véa oag ouokeurl €xel oxedlaotel
QTTOKAELOTIKA YLOL OLKLOKE) XProN.

Mo va Staodpalioete Tnv KAAUTEPN XPrioN TNG
OUOKEUNG o00C, OLaBAOTE TPOCEKTIKA TO

EYXEWPISLO 0ONylwV TIOU TIEPLEXEL LA
neplypadry TG OUOKEUNG KAl MEPLKEC
OUUPBOUAEG.

DuAagte autod To eyxelpldlo yla LeAAOVTLKNA
avadopd Kol SWOTE TO O£ OTMOLOV UMOPEL Va
OYOpAoEL TN OUOKEUN Of HEAAOVTIKN

nUepounvia.

MNpoBAendpevn xprion

Auth n KadeTiEpa poopileTal AMOKAELOTIKA
yla TNV opaokeun) kade. Auth n Kadpetiépa
TpoopileTal QMOKAELOTIKA yla XprRon o€
SLWTIKA VOolKoKUpLd. AwoTe TPocoxn o€
OAEG TIG MANpodopieg og aUTO To eyXeLplSLO
Aewtoupyiag, eldika otig odnyieg aodaleiag.
OAe¢ oL daMeg xpnoelg Bewpouvral
OKATAAANAEG Kal pmopel va odnynoouv oe
UALKEG INULEG N OKOMA KOL OE TIPOOWTILKO
TPAUMATIONO. Aev Sexopaote eubuvn ya
NULES TIou ipokaAouvtat Aoyw
AKATAANANG XPriONG TG CUOKEUNG.

Fevikég 0dnyieg aodaleiag

AlaBAoTte auTo TO eyXELPLOLO KABWG Tte-

PLEXEL ONUAVTIKEG MAnpodopieg yla v

aodalela, TN XpAON KoL TN cuvtipnon

™G cuokeung oag. Quldgte to o aoda-

AEG pépoC yla ueAAovTikn avadopd.

e AUt n ouokeun €xelL oxeSlaoTel amo-
KAELOTLKA yLa OLKLOKA Xpron. Movo yla
XPrON O€ ECWTEPLKOUG XWPOUC.
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« AdoU adoalpéoete T cuokevaoia, Pe-
BawwOeite 6TL N cuokeur| Sev €XEL UTTO-
otel {nuLa. Eav éxete apdPolieg, unv
TO XPNOLUOTIOLNOETE, EMLKOWVWVNAOTE
pe éva e€ouclodotnuévo KEVTPO OEp-
Big.

Mpw amno kabe xprion, Befatwbeite oTL
n KadeTLEpa SV ElVAL KATECTPOUHEVN
Kal OTL lval MARPNG He OAa Ta pépn
™¢. EmutAéov, eléyéte otL n BaABida,
n xoavn, n dAavtla kat n mAaka bil-
Tpou elval abikta Kol cwotd tomobe-
éva, OMwe dpalvetal oTnyv elKOVaA. 2€
neplmtwon apdLlBoALWY, EMLKOWWVN-
OTE L€ TOV AVIUTPOOWTO N TOV KaTa-
OKEUAOTH.

Mpoooxn: auth n Kadetiépa anattei
ninyn Ogpudtntag yia tn Asttoupyia
NG Kall AVAMTUCCEL TIECH OTO ECWTE-
PWKO TNG. H pun cuppdpdwon pe TG o-

dnyleg umopel va mpokaAéoel
Kivéuvo eykalpatog i €kpnéng tng
KADETLEPAG.

Mnv ayyilete TNV KAUTH EMLPAVELD TNG
kadetiépag. OL emupaveleg leotaivo-
VIOL, EMOMEVWG XPNOLUOTIOLNOTE TN
AaBn Kot To MOPOAO yLa VO LETOKLVH-
OETE TNV KAPETLEPQAL.

AuTi n cuokeur 8ev mpoopiletal yia
Xprion ano dartopa (cupneptiappavo-
MEVWV TWV TOUOLWV) UE MELWUEVEG
CWHATIKEG, ALoONTNPLOKEG ) VONTLKEG
LKavoTNTeG 1) EAAeWPn eunelpiog Ko
yvwong.

KpaTAOTE Tn OUCKEUN MAKPLA aAmo
nadLa.

Tanoudia Oa tpénel va emPBAEnovrat
wote va Staodaliletal ot dev nai-
{ouV M€ TN CUOKEUNR.

Mn XpnOlJOTMOLEiTE TOTE TNV Kode-
TLEPO XWPLG vEPO OTN Beppaotpa.



Mnv xpnolpomnoleite mMoté al\a vypa
oTn Bepudotpa ) 0To EMAVW HEPOC, N
KadeTiépa TpoopileTal yla xpnon
LOVO LIE VEPO.

H kadetiépa £xel oxedlaotel yla xprion
LOVO e VEPO Kal aAeCUEVO KadE yla
poka. Mnv xpnotpomnoteite GAAa mpot-
ovta (m.x. kplBApL, KOKAO, €KYUAL-
opata kadé, todl, ¢idtpo SOnong
KadE ] UNXOVEG expresso).
BeBawwOeite 6tLNn d€oun atpou amnd tn
BaABida acdaleiag dev eival mpooa-
VATOALGUEVN TTPOC TO XPHROTN.
BeBawwOeite otL N KaPpeTIEPA £XEL KAEL-
OEL OWOTA TIPLV TN XPron.
NPOEIAONOIHZH: Mnv adaipsite to
KOTIAKL EVW N OUOKEUN PBploketal og
Aswtoupyia.

Metd t xprion, adnote tnv KadeTLEpa
VO KPUWOEL TIPLV TNV aVOoigeTe.

MeTa tn Xxpnon, TomoBeTroTE TNV K-
detépa oe katdAnAeg emidaveleg,
kaBwg n Baon tg dpravel oe VPNAEG
Oeppokpaoieg. Mnv to amoBnkelete
oe enadn He eVPAekTeC emMIbAVELEG
Tou pmopel va aAhowwBoulv pe tn Bep-
potNTA.

Mnv Xxpnolpomoleite MOTE TNV Kade-
TEpa oto poupvo f og HoUPVO UIKPO-
KUMATWV.

‘Otav xpnolpomoleite mnyn Oepudtn-
Tag agpiou, N dAGya Sev MpEMEL va u-
nepPaivel To xelhog tou Bepuavtrpa.
Y& mepimtwon NAEKTPIKAC/KEPOLKAG
gotiag, unv xpnowdonoteite tv uyn-
Aotepn Oepuokpaocia, aAAd diatnpn-
OTE JLa LETPLO pUBULON.

Mnv avolyete | KAeivete tv Kade-
TLEPA XpNoLPomoLwvTag tn Aapn.

Ye nepintwon SuoAettoupylag, un xpn-
OLUOTIOLELTE TO MPOIOV KAl EMLKOWVWVNA-
OTE L€ TOV QVIUTPOCWIO N TOV KOTO-
OKEVUOOTH.
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Nepypadr) npoidvrog

1- K&dAuppa yAdotpag
2 - A\apBn

3 - Navw yAdotpa

4 - NMAdaka ¢pirtpou

5 - Towouya

6 - ®iAtpo

7 - Bida

8 - BaABida aodaleiog
9 - Kdtw katoapoia

Npw tv Npwtn XpRon

Mpwv TV MPWTN XPrHon, oog TPOTEIVOUUE Vo
TIAUVETE KAAQ TNV KOTOAPOAQ KOLL LETA VAL TV
Eem\Uvete pe ddpOovo vepd. MeTd amd auTo,
Ba mpémeL va eTolpAoeTe Aiyo kadE Kol va
Tov Metdtete. H kadetiépa eival kata@AAnAn
yla 6A0UG TouG KAAGLKOUG TUTIOUG ECTLWV.

Npostopaocia kade

1. Tepiote 10 KATw Soxeio pe kpLO vepd

péxpL tn BaABida achaleiag.

3TN OUVEXELA, TOTIOBETNOTE TO SLXTUWTO

XWVL Kal yeUioTe To pe aAeopEVO KadE.

Mnv miLéleTe Tov KadE pog Tal KATW.

AdoU adalpéoete tnv mepioosla Kodé

and TNV Akpn Tou Ywviol, PLBWaoTE TO

enavw Soxelo pe mAAakeg ¢iltpou Kot
dAavtla oto katw Soxelo. Amoduyete
™V aoknon mieong otn Aapn.

4. TomoBetnoTe TNV KATOAPOAQ OTO MATL
™¢ koulivag. Eav xpnotpomnoleite couna
uypaepiou, BePalwbeite 6tL n pAdya Sev
eKTElVETAL Tépa Qmod TNV AKPn NG
Katoapoag.

5. Metad ano Alya Aemtd to vepo Ba Bpaoet
Kol Ba OKOUGETE TOV NXO TOU KadE va
eloXwpel OTO  emMAvw  PEPOG  TNG
kadetiépag. Pi€te tov kadé coag kat
anoAauoTe.

6. MOAKG Kkpuwoel n kodetépa oag,
gefdwote TV emdvw  Bupa Kol
kaBapiote kKaAd.

N

w



Zuvtipnon ko Ppovtida KaBapilete 1o Soxelo tng kadetépag oag

N , 0 , MOVO  UE  vepO. Mn  xpnolupormoleite
pwv npayuatonotnosts,tov ka aptouol kat QMOPPUTIAVTIKA 1 Aslavtikd odouyyadpla.
TN OUVTIAPNON, TIEPLUEVETE VA  KPUWOEL

: ; JuvapuoAloynote ava ta e£apTriaTa POVO
EVTEAWG N GUCKEUN).

adol oteyvwoouv teAeiws. Mnv Bldwvete
SYNISTATAI NA  TINETAI  MEPIOAIKH 1oAD Gt 6Tay SEV TO XPNGULOTOLEITE.
ZYNTHPHZH THZ KADE NAPAZKEYHZ A NA

! EAéyxeTe TOKTIKA TN $OOPA TNG TOLHOUXAG
AIATHPEI TO NPOION ZE KAAH AEITOYPTIA Kal Tou biATpou. €4V MapaATEROETE OTL
FA METAAYTEPO AIAXTHMA.

€xouv dOBapel n Katootpadel,
OVTIKATOOTAOTE TA JE YV OLA AVTAANQKTIKAL.

AwaBeon — NeptBarloviikn MOALTIKA

Zuokevaoio
Q% To uAkd cuokeuaoiag gival TMARPWES OVOKUKAWOLIO Kol €MLonpaivetal pe to cUpBolo
avakUKAwonG. AkoAouBAOTE TOUG TOTIKOUG KavoVvIoUoUG yla Katdpynon. Kpatiote ta
UALKA cuokevaoiog (MAaoTkEG oakoUAEG, HEPN TTOAUOTEPIVNG K.ATL.) HaKPLA amo moldid,
KaBwg eivat Suvntika emikivéuva.

AwdBson

H cuokeun autr emwonpaivetot cUpdwva e thv eupwnaikn odnyia 2012/19/EE yia ta andpBAnta

NAEKTPLKOU Kat NAEKTpoVIKOU e§omAtopol (AHHE).

Alaodpalilovtag OTL auto To MPOoIoV amoppintetal owotd, 6a Bondrioete otnv MPoAnYn mbavwv

OPVNTLIKWY CUVETELWV yla To TepBdAov Kat tnv avBpwrivn uyeia, oL omoieg Stadopetikd Oa
pmopouvoav va tpokAnBouv and akatdAAnAo xelplopd anoPARTWY aAUTOU TOU TTPOIOVTOC.
AuTO T0 cUPBOAO oTo TPOLOV i oTa £yypada Tou cuvodeUouV To TPOTOV, UTIOSELIKVUEL
OTL QUTH N CUCKEUN &V UMOpPEl Vo AVTLUETWIILOTEL WG OLKLOKA amoppippata. AvtiBeta,
napadibetal oto edpopUootéo onpeio oUANOYAG yla TV avakUKAwon NAEKTPLKOU Kol

B \cktpovikoU e€omALopOU.

H 81a0eon mpémel va mpaypatonoleital cUpdwva Ue Toug TorikoU mepLBAAAOVTIKOUG KAVOVIOHOUG

yla tn 61aBeon twv anoPAnTwy. MNa neplocotepeg MANPOPOPLEG OXETIKA UE TNV EMEEEPYAOIA, TNV

QVAKTNON KoL TNV avOKUKAWON autol TOU MPOoLOVTOG, EMIKOWWVNAOTE HE TO TOTILKO YpadELo NG

TOANG, TNV uTtnpecia 5LABONG OLKLOKWY ATOPPLUUATWY 1 TO KATAOTN O O TO OTol0 ayopdacaTe

10 TPOTOV.

Eradn otnv EAAGSa:

KAPA EMPORIO

KapaylavvortoUAouv 32, TnA. +302341024654
61100 Kikkic, EAAGOa Fax 4302341025735
Email: info@kapaemporio.gr https://kapaemporio.gr
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EyyUnong

‘Opol kal NpoinoBécelg Eyyvnong

1.

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

To mpoidv eival eyyunuévo yla thv nepiodo mou opiletal and tn vouobeoia otnv onoia SiatiBetal otnv
ayopd, apxfig YEVOUEVNG QMO TNV NUEPOUNVIOL AYOPAG, €VAVTL KATAOKEUAOTIKWY EAQTTWUATWY f/Kal
Kataokeung. H éMeuwbn cuppdpdwaong mou ekSnAwvetal katd tThv nepiodo auth tekpaipetatl ot udiotatal
KQTd TNV nUeEpopnvia ayopds. Metd anod auth thv nepiodo, evamokeLtal otov MeAdTn va anodeifel Ot n
£Newbn ouppopdwaong uTHPXE SN KATA TN OTWYUA TG mapddoong .

Edv, katd t Sudpkela NG MEPLOSOU €yyunong, To MPOIOV eival EAATIWUATIKO OF KAVOVIKA Xpron, o
ayopaoTrig B TPEMEL va ETUKOLWVWVAOEL LE TNV EYKATAOTAON TIWANONG KAl VOl OTE(AEL TN CUOKEULH OTOV TOTIO
TOU UTTOSELKVUETOL AItO TOV MWANTH.

H eyyunon oxVeL POVO HE TNV TIPOOKOMLON TOU TLMOAOYiOU TOU ammodelkvUEL TNV ayopd Kal TO
OUUTANPWHEVO TILOTOTONTIKO gyyunong (avadépovtag TNV nuepounvia ayopdc, To OVOpa Tou EUNOpOoU,
v avadopd Tou HOVTEAOU KOl CUVIOTATAL EMiONG VoL avadEPETE TOV OELPLOKO aplBud kal tov apldud
noptidag).

O ewoaywyéog/mwAntAg Satnpel to Sikaiwpa va apvndei tn Boribela eyylnong oe mepimTwon mou ot
mAnpodopieg auTeG £xouv Slaypadel ) TpomomnolnBel PeTd TV Ap)LKA ayopd Tou TPoidvToC.

H €uBuvn tou elocaywyéa/mwAnTA mephapBavel 8lwg Ta €060 EMOKEUAG /KAl AVTIKATAOTOONG TNG
povadag mou KOAUTTETAL amo TNV gyyunon pe tnv empUAagn Tou SKALWUATOG AVTIKATAOTACNG TNG LE
L008UVa o TPOidY, O MEPUTTWOELG OToU Sev elval Suvath n EMLOKEVT TNG.

H gyyunon 6gv woxVeL yla mpoPApata mou dev oxetilovial AUeC e EAATTWHATO UALKOU, OXESLAOUOU N
KOLTALOKEUNAG.

AUTO TO TPOLOV EivaL CUGKEUT Ko TTPOOopPIleTaL LOVO yLa OLKLaKN xprion. H eyylnon Ba elval dkupn v to
TPOLOV XPNOLLOTIOLELTAL VL0l ETAYYEALATIKOUG OKOTIOUG.

H eyyUnon 8ev kaAUTteL InpLég ou pokaouvtal amnd Kakf xpnon, akatdAAnAn eykataotaocn, Stapporn,
€€WTEPLIKOUG MAPAYOVTEG 1] OKOTULUN TNULA.

H gyyUnon &gv KOAUTITEL {NILEG TTOU TIPOKUTITOUV atd MTWOELS, XPrion UlepPBOAKAG SUVAUNG, XTUTAUATa,
€kBeon oe akpaieg mepBalloviikés ouvlnkeg 1 $Bopd mMou TpoKaAsital QMO TNV KAVOVIKA Xprion
TAOLOTIKWV HEPWV 1 TIANKTPOAOYiwY, KABWG Kal TN Xprion punataplwv AAwv and autég mou kabopifovtat
OTO TLaPOV eyxeLpidlo.

H gyyunon 6ev KAAUTITEL TNV EYKATACTAON KO TOV TPOYPOUUATIOUO armd Tov avtutpoowro. Ewdkdtepa, Sev
propei va yivel dektr kapia a&iwon eykatdotaong Kot Swpedv MPoypopatiopol amnd Tov Hetanwintr.

H gyyUnon 8gv kaAUmtel eAeleLg ou emnpedlouv achpavTa t AeLtoupyila Tng cuokeung. AMNa £€oda,
OTWG N gyKataotaon, n Letadopd Kat n HeTakivnon Tou texvikol eatpouvtal pntd and tnv eyyvnaon.

H Suvatdtnta ebappoyng thg eyyunong mpolnoBETeL OTL N CUOKEUR AMOCTEAAETAL GTOV MWANTH 1) TOV TOTO
TIOU UTIOSELKVUETAL QIO QUTOV, TIARPNG KL O KA TIPOOTATEUMEVN CUCKEVAGLA (€L SUVATOV, OTNV APXLKN
ouokevaoio tng) katL cuvodeletal ano o GUANO i TNV KAPTA eyyUNONG IOV £XEL CUUTANPWOEL SedVTWE Kot
anodelén ayopds.

EQv petd tnv emaAnBbeuon, Stamotwbel 6tL Sev utdpxouv AdyoL yLa Tov LoxupLopd f TL to mpoiov Sev eivat
ENATTWLOTIKO, TO EYYEVEG KOOTOG Ba KataAoyLoTel 0TOV TTEAATN KAl 0 €UMOPOG 60UCLOSOTELTAL VAL XPEWOEL
autd ta €€08a otov meAdTn.

H gyyunon Ba elvat akupn otav epdavilel evoeifelg OtL £va un €£0UCLOSOTNEVO GTOMO EXEL ETUXELPHOEL VAL
T(POY LOTOTIOLH OEL ETULOKEVEG, TPOTIOTIOLOELG [} QVTIKATAOTOCN EXPTNUATWY OTH CUCKEUT).

OL EMLOKEVEG TIOU TTPAYLOTOTIOLOUVTOL ETA TO TEAOG TG TEPLOSOU €yyUNoNG UTIOKELVTAL O€ €608 aL.

H mapoloa gyylnon Sev emnpedlel T VOULUO SIKOLWUOTA 00G TIOU EVEEXETOL VO EXETE WG KATAVOAWTH
oUpdwva Pe To EPapUOCTED EBVIKO SiKaLO TTOU SLETIEL TNV AYOPd TPOTOVTWY OTIoU TIWAELTAL TO TTIPOLOV.
Nepiodog eyyvnong:

Xwpeg tng EupwnaikigEvwong - O eupwraikég odnyieg (EE) 2019/771 kau (EE) 2019/770 edpapudlovral os
OPLOUEVEG TITUXEG TWV CUMBACEWY ayopdg Kal MWANoNG KNTWv ayabwv katl petadpépovtal otny BvIKA
vVopoBeaia TwV XWPWV TouG.

AN\eg XWPESG - edapudletal eBVIKN vouoBeoia yla Ta SIKOLWHUOTO TWV KOTAVOAWTWY 0TH XWPO TOUG. €
nepintwon un enionung vopoBeaoiag, n eyyunon edboppoleTal KATA TN SLAKPLTLKY) EUXEPELX TOU ELCAYWYE
Tou SLABETEL TO TPOLIOY OTNV AYOPE 1 OTNV EyKATACTOCN TIWANTH.
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HAEGERTEC, S.A.

Edificio HAEGER — Pct. Cidade de Londres, 1 Tel: +351 21 949 83 00 (PBX)

Parque Industrial do Arneiro Tel: +351 21 949 83 02 (after sales support)
2660-456 S. Julido do Tojal Fax: +351 21 949 83 25

PORTUGAL e-mail: assistencia@haegergroup.com
https://www.haegergroup.com e-mail: comercial@haegergroup.com
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